
 
 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 
Date: Tuesday 13 August 2024 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Mark Devin, Democratic 
Services Manager on 01392 265477. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the rear entrance, located at the back of the Customer 
Service Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Bialyk (Chair), Wright (Deputy Chair), Allcock, Asvachin, Foale, Vizard, Williams, R and 
Wood 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
  
1    Apologies 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members. 
 

 
 
2    Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item. 
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

 

 
3    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 

and Public 
 

 

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during consideration of any of the items on the agenda, but if it should wish 
to do so, the following resolution should be passed:- 
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of 
the particular item(s) on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure 

 



of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 
12A of the Act 
  

4    Parking Tariffs 2024 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Strategic Director for Corporate Resources. 
 

(Pages 3 - 
38) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday 3 September 2024 at 5.30 pm 
in the Civic Centre. 
 
A statement of the executive decisions taken at this meeting will be produced and published 
on the Council website as soon as reasonably practicable. 
 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265115 for further information. 
 
Follow us: 
Twitter 
Facebook 
 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265275. 

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil


REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 
Date of Meeting: 13 August 2024 

Report of: The Strategic Director for Corporate Resources 

Title: Parking Tariffs 2024 

Is this a Key Decision?  

Yes 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 

Executive 

1. What is the report about? 

1.1 To make amendments under the Parking Places Order for City Council car parks, to 

support the Medium-Term Financial Plan. 

2. Recommendations:  

2.1 £100,000 of the income achieved from Car Parks to be set aside for maintenance and 

improvements to city centre car parks; 

2.2 To consult with nearby residents on a proposal to introduce residential car parking 

after 6.00pm at Belmont Road Car Park; 

2.3 Change the cost of seasonal, residential, and business parking permits as set out in 

this report; and 

2.4 To amend the Car Park Places Order 2014 as follows: 

1) Change car parking charges in accordance with the table in section 8: 

2) Re-introduce 1hr parking for city centre car parks located in Zone 2; 

3) Amend the opening and closing hours at the John Lewis car park to 8.00am - 

midnight; 

4) Add the following new car parks to the Parking Places Order in accordance with the 

plans at Appendix 2: 

a. Central Zone  
i. Paris Street Car Park (Old Bus Station site) 

 
b. Zone 3   

i. Pinhoe Railway Station Car Park; 
ii. Bridge Road Car Park; 
iii. Riverside Leisure Centre;  
iv. Wonford Sports Centre; free for the first 3 hrs; 
v. Exeter Arena; free for the first 3 hrs. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

3.1 To support the delivery of the City Council’s Corporate Plan, in supporting a Balanced 

Budget. Car park income supports the delivery of a wide range of City Council services 

that attract people to live, work and visit Exeter, as well as keeping Council Tax low for 

residents of the city. 

3.2 Some of the recommendations are in a direct response to address difficult trading 

conditions for businesses and the wider economic challenges businesses are facing 

within the city centre.  

3.3 Recommending additional maintenance budget addresses some significant ASB car 

parks are encountering on a daily basis, to improve car parks cosmetically. There will be 

a programme of works to address some immediate issues in Cathedral & Quay car park.  

3.4 Introducing car parking charges to a number of leisure sites, is to ensure these 

particular car parks are used by their intended customers and not by those that shop and 

work elsewhere in the city. Exeter Leisure members will be provided with a permit to use 

in the above leisure car parks. 

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources 

4.1 There will be a small cost for software upgrades to pay and display machines, as well 

as updates to car park welcome and notice boards, this will be met from within existing 

revenue budgets. There will be a small amount of staff time to implement the proposals, 

working with suppliers of the payment machines and pay by phone.  

4.2 There will be a cost to convert the free car parks referred to in the recommendations 

at 2.1 to chargeable car parks, some will be significant, some will be minor. Any minor 

costs will be met from existing budgets, with any significant costs reported separately to 

Executive once they have been determined. 

5. Section 151 Officer comments: 

5.1 It is important to note that the tickets sales in the report are based on 2022-23 usage 

not 2023-24. As Members are aware, there was a reduction in income during 2023-24 

and this will be the base on which these changes are made. The Council received £9.4m 

in 2023-24 and have set a budget of £9.5m for 2024-25. The proposals will contribute to 

delivering the budget. 

6. What are the legal aspects? 

6.1 In order to bring the proposed changes into effect the Council must comply with the 

procedural requirements of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, including giving notice 

of the proposed changes and considering any representations received during the 

consultation period. 

7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 

7.1 Please see the legal implications set out above. The Deputy Monitoring Officer has no 

additional comments. 

Simon Copper – Acting Monitoring Officer. 

Page 4



8. Report details: 

8.1 As part of the Parking Places Order, the City Council will undertake a consultation 

with members of the public and business community, with notices placed in car parks, 

and a notice placed in the local newspaper and an online consultation on the City Council 

website. The consultation provides an opportunity for all to provide comment on the 

changes proposed within this report, a further report will be brought Executive once the 

consultation has been completed.  

8.2 Over time, the City Council has made changes to our car park estate to support a 

reduction in our own corporate and city-wide carbon emissions, which include changing 

lighting to LED, installing EV charge points and installing solar on suitable roofs. April 

2023 to March 2024, there were 13,315 general public uses of City Council owned EV 

charge points. The car park team are working closely with the Net Zero team on 

developing plans to install EV charge points in all suitable car parks, installing additional 

solar and how spare capacity is utilised for secure bike storage and car clubs.  

8.3 The City Council declared a climate emergency and are committed to working 

towards net zero for the city and the City Council by 2030. In 2021 on-road transportation 

contributed 100,456 tco2 to city wide carbon emissions (see table in 12.2), an area that 

the City Council does not directly control but can encourage people to visit the city by 

using alternative forms of transport. The carbon emissions equate to a 13.49% increase 

on the previous year of 2020, which is attributed to Covid restrictions being lifted and 

people returning to work and shopping in the city. 

8.4 Discussions are ongoing with Devon County Council on changes that can be made to 

highway infrastructure across Exeter to reduce on-road transportation emissions. The 

Terms of Reference of the City Council’s Transport Working Group are being amended to 

directly relate to what is within the remit of the City Council in relation to transport.  

8.5 The number of car park tickets sold decreased by 1.44% from 1,984,058 in 2022 to 

1,955,441 in 2023 (section 12.1). This decrease aligns with a reduction in footfall across 

the city centre. A new vision for the City Centre is currently being developed, to address 

changes and challenges effecting the city centre and businesses located here.  

8.6 There are some future changes proposed within the car parking estate. These 

changes were the subject of a report to Executive on 29 November 2022 - ‘Mary Arches 

Street Car Park Re-development’.  

8.7 A number of the proposals in this report are proposed to support the City Centre 

economy and its business community. InExeter and Exeter Chamber have provided 

feedback that city centre businesses are finding trading conditions incredibly challenging, 

with some customers opting not to visit the city centre.  

8.8 The following proposals are recommended within this report: 

• Change car parking charging prices as set out in the table below: 

It is proposed to keep Sunday charges the same as 2023 charges, to spread peak 

Saturday traffic to a Sunday. 

Page 5



CENTRAL   

Mon-Sat, 
8am - 
10pm 

Sun, 8am - 
10pm     

  2023 2024 2024 

Number of 
tickets sold 

2022/23 
Income Projection 

with increase  

2hrs £4.50 £4.90 £4.50 577,940 £2,831,906.00 

3hrs £5.60 £6.00 £5.60 265,585 £1,593,510.00 

4hrs £6.70 £7.10 £6.70 135,521 £962,199.10 

5hrs £7.80 £8.20 £7.80 63,117 £517,559.40 

6hrs £8.90 £9.30 £8.90 28,930 £269,049.00 

7hrs 
£10.0

0 £10.40 £10.00 36,532 £379,932.80 

all day 
£18.0

0 £18.40 £18.00 29,782 £547,988.80 

        1,137,407 £7,102,145.10 

   

ZONE 1   

Mon - Sat, 
8am - 
10pm 

(Matthews 
Hall 8am - 

6pm) 

Sun, 8am - 
10pm 

(Matthews 
Hall 8am - 

6pm)     

  2023 2024 2024 

Number of 
tickets sold 

2022/23 
Income Projection 

with increase  

2hrs £3.40 £3.70 £3.40 213,259 £789,058.30 

3hrs £4.50 £4.80 £4.50 97,558 £468,278.40 

4hrs £5.60 £5.90 £5.60 49,639 £292,870.10 

5hrs £6.70 £7.00 £6.70 22,219 £155,533.00 

6hrs £7.80 £8.10 £7.80 11,629 £94,194.90 

7hrs £8.90 £9.20 £8.90 15,214 £139,968.80 

all day 
£13.0

0 £13.30 £13.00 19,946 £265,281.80 

        429,464 £2,205,185.30 

   

ZONE 2   
Mon - Sat 
8am -6pm 

Sun, 8am - 
6pm     

  2023 2024 2024 

Number of 
tickets sold 

2022/23 
Income Projection 

with increase  

1hr - £2.00 £1.80 55,328 £110,656.00 

2hrs £3.40 £3.60 £3.40 140,676 £506,433.60 

3hrs £4.50 £4.80 £4.50 53,507 £256,833.60 

4hrs £5.60 £5.90 £5.60 25,720 £151,748.00 

5hrs £6.70 £7.00 £6.70 16,823 £117,761.00 

all day 
£11.0

0 £11.20 £11.00 16,410 £183,792.00 

        253,136 £1,327,224.20 

 

 
  

Page 6



    
Mon - Sat, 
8am - 6pm 

Sun, 8am - 
6pm     

ZONE 3 2023 2024 2024 

Number of 
tickets sold 

2022/23 
Income Projection 

with increase  

2hrs £2.00 £2.20 £2.00 59,642 £131,212.40 

3hrs £3.00 £3.20 £3.00 21,803 £69,769.60 

4hrs £4.00 £4.20 £4.00 12,642 £53,096.40 

all day £5.00 £5.50 £5.00 41,347 £227,408.50 

        135,434 £481,486.90 

            

 2023 2024 2024 

Number of 
tickets sold 

2022/23 
Income Projection 

with increase  

Coaches 
£10.0

0 £12.00 £12.00 1,085 £13,020 

           

     
TOTAL INCOME 
PROJECTION £11129061.5 

 

• Re-introduce 1hr parking for city centre car parks located in Zone 2 

Re-introduce the 1hr charging fee of £2.00 Monday to Saturday and £1.80 for a Sunday 

in Zone 2 car parks that are located within the City Centre: Belmont Road Car Park, 

Bystock Terrace Car Park, Cathedral & Quay Car Park, Parr Street Car Park, and 

Richmond Road Car Park 

The re-introduction is to support the business community, to enable their customers to 

attend appointments and for those that shop online and opt for Click & Collect.  

• Amend the time John Lewis car park is open: 

Amendment to the opening of John Lewis Car Park 

Car Park Current Proposed 

John Lewis Car Park 8.00am – 9.45pm 
Monday – Sunday  

8.00am – midnight 
Monday – Sunday  

 

• Include new car parks in the Parking Places Order: 

o Central Zone 

▪ Old Bus Station site: to be called Paris Street Car Park 

 

o Zone 3 

▪ Bridge Road Car Park: to be called Bridge Road Car Park; 

▪ Pinhoe Train Station Car Park: to be called Pinhoe Railway Station; 

▪ Riverside Leisure Centre: to be called Riverside Leisure Centre Car Park; 

▪ Wonford Sports Centre: to be called Wonford Sports Centre Car Park, free for 

the first 3 hours: 

▪ Exeter Arena: to be called Exeter Arena Car Park, free for the first 3 hours 

Page 7



The reason for introducing parking fees and to enable enforcement within the above car 

parks, is to make use of a temporary site in the city centre until a permanent use is 

sought and ensure the other car park sites listed are used by their intended customer 

base. A new car park permit will be introduced for Exeter Leisure Members for Riverside 

Leisure Centre, Wonford Sports Centre and Exeter Arena. 

• To consult with nearby residents on a proposal to introduce residential car 

parking after 6.00pm at Belmont Road Car Park 

There have been ongoing issues and complaints with students and Air b&b guests using 

Belmont Road Car Park. We will consult with nearby residents to make Belmont Road car 

park residential only after 6pm, the same as Richmond Road Car Park. If residents agree 

they would like this car park as a dedicated car park to park for their use on an evening, 

this would result in residents having to buy a residential parking permit for £350 per 

annum. Which residents that would be eligible for the parking permit would form part of 

the consultation. Once the consultation has taken place (which will follow the City 

Council’s Consultation Charter), the outcome will be the subject of a further report to 

Executive. 

• Change the cost to purchase a seasonal, residential, and business parking 

permit 

Seasonal Parking Permit 2023 2024 

1 month £202.00 £212.00 

2 months £403.00 £423.00 

3 months £606.00 £635.00 

6 months £1,210.00 £1,270.00 

12 months £2,149.00 £2,256.00 

 

As agreed in the Parking Tariffs 2023 committee report to Executive 7 February 

2023 - for EXISTING permit holders, change the fee to purchase a discounted 

business and residential parking permit for the next 4 years. 

 Current Proposed 
2024/25 

Proposed 
2025/26 

Proposed 
2026/27 

Business Annual Season Ticket 
Bartholomew Terrace 

£350 £450 £550 £650 

Business Annual Season Ticket 
Cathedral & Quay 

£850 £950 £1,050 £1,150 

Residential Annual Season Ticket 
Richmond Road 
Bartholomew Terrace 
Cathedral & Quay 
Okehampton Street 
Gordons Place 
Belmont Road (if agreed as part of the 
consultation) 

£200 £250 £300 £350 

 

The cost to purchase a new permit remains the same, so the cost for existing permit 

holders catches up to the cost below by 2026/27 (as above) 

Page 8



New Parking Permit 2024/25 

Business Annual Season Ticket  
Bartholomew Terrace 

£650 

Business Annual Season Ticket 
Cathedral & Quay 

£1,150 

Residential Annual Season Ticket 
Richmond Road 
Bartholomew Terrace 
Cathedral & Quay 
Okehampton Street 
Gordons Place 
Belmont Road (if agreed as part of the consultation) 

£350 

 

• £100,000 of the income achieved from Car Parks to be set aside for 

maintenance and improvements to city centre car parks 

Many of our car parks suffer from severe anti-social behaviour. It is proposed to earmark 

£100,000 from the income raised to address the look and feel of city centre car parks to 

reduce anti-social behaviour, especially Cathedral & Quay car park, so the City Council can 

provide a quality service to its customers.  

9. How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan? 

9.1 The recommendations within this report support a number of Corporate Priorities: 

• Healthy & Active City: nudging those that are able to, commute into Exeter via active 

and or sustainable travel means; 

• Net Zero Carbon City: changes in tariffs, nudging customers to park outside of the 

immediate city centre and to travel into the city by alternative active and or 

sustainable travel means; and 

• A Balanced Budget: car park income enables the City Council to deliver a wide range 

of services for residents, businesses, and visitors to the city. 

10. What risks are there and how can they be reduced? 

10.1 It is widely recognised that the City Council relies heavily on car park income in 

order to fund many services across the city, which supports the delivery of the City 

Council’s Corporate Plan. From the recommendations within this report, the number of 

vehicles using City Council car parks may reduce over time resulting in a reduction in 

income.  

10.2 Medium to long term consideration needs to be given as to how to replace a 

potential reduction in car park income, by using underutilised car park to generate other 

revenue streams.  

10.3 There is a potential that customers of City Centre car parks opt not to pay for parking 

on some of the days they park. The car park team will put a greater focus on parking 

enforcement to reduce that risk. 

Page 9



11. Equality Act 2010 (The Act)  

11.1 In recommending proposals within this report, potential impacts have been identified 

on people with protected characteristics as determined by the Act and an Equalities 

Impact Assessment has been included in the background papers for Members’ attention. 

11.2 Changes to car park charges and parking permits may have a negative impact on 

those working in the city centre. This may have a detrimental impact on affordability for 

young people working in entry-level positions, in sectors such as retail, hospitality and the 

social care in the city centre. 

12. Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications:   

12.1 As in previous years, there is the expectation the number of people parking in City 

Council car parks will reduce, as commuters’ transition to more sustainable forms of 

transport. The table below shows the total number of car park tickets sold across the 

whole estate, regardless of how they pay – cash, credit card or pay by phone. Income 

levels have been maintained, whilst the number of car park tickets sold has reduced – an 

aspiration of previous tariff changes. During 2020 and 2021 covid restrictions were in 

place, with employees working from home and shopping locally or online; which resulted 

in reduced use of City Council car parks.  

Number
[...]
 making any changes to the car park estate, which would 

result in other services having to make changes to achieve additional income or to reduce 

service delivery. 

13.2  From 2022 to 2023, there was a 1.44% reduction in the number of car park tickets 

sold. There is some uncertainty as to the reason. The £2 bus fare cap will be having an 

impact in how many people are travelling into the city centre by car, as well as those that 

are opting to work from home part of the week. 

13.3 There are many complexities outside of the City Council’s remit in setting car park 

charges to support the medium-term financial plan, to make sure parking is at a level that 

continues to encourage people to work, shop, visit and study in the city centre.  

 

Strategic Director for Corporate Resources, Dave Hodgson 

Author: Victoria Hatfield, Head of Service, City Centre and Net Zero 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 

Background papers used in compiling this report:- 

None 

Contact for enquires:  
Democratic Services (Committees) 
Room 4.36 
01392 265275 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 
 
Saturday & Sunday car parking 

 

 
 

Sunday 
ticket sales 

Central Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3 Total 

Apr-22 12,378  2,860 2,645 1,486 19,369 

May-22 22,888  4,519 3,426 1,865 32,698 

Jun-22 13,978  3,117 3,839 2,184 23,118 

Jul-22 32,519  3,206 3,978 2,378 42,081 

Aug-22 14,460  3,611 3,069 1,797 22,937 

Sep-22 14,311  4,346 3,110 1,646 23,413 

Oct-22 17,470  4,391 2,998 1,912 26,771 

Nov-22 17,029  4,644 2,579 1,742 25,994 

Dec-22 22,852  5,518 2,135 881 31,386 

Jan-23 15,039  3,538 2,541 1,508 22,626 

Feb-23 13,081  3,068 2,580 1,607 20,336 

Mar-23 26,856  4,178 2,661 1,388 35,083 

Saturday 
ticket sales 

Central Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3 Total 

Apr-22 19,183 5,771 3,468 3,495 31,917 

May-22 17,411 4,595 3,590 2,155 27,751 

Jun-22 15,564 4,486 5,268 2,843 28,161 

Jul-22 28,755 3,307 6,548 3,996 42,606 


[...]
29

164

124

141

154

144

MAGNOLIA AVENUE

Centre

Sub Sta

Surgery Health

Shelter

Shelter

El Sub Sta

21 to 28

35 to 46

1 to
 6

Wonf ord Com mu nity

Pre schoo l

and  Le arning Ce ntre

Lud we ll Valley

5

8

4

1

1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000819343

¯

Wonford Sports Center Car Park
Scale
Date: May 2024

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Equality Impact Assessment: Parking Tariffs 2024 
 
The Equality Act 2010 includes a general duty which requires public authorities, in the exercise of their functions, to have due regard to the 
need to: 
 

• Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act.  

• Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a relevant protected characteristic and people who do not share it. 

• Foster good relations between people who share a relevant protected characteristic and those who do not 
 
In order to comply with the general duty authorities must assess the impact on equality of decisions, policies and practices.  These duties do 
not prevent the authority from reducing services where necessary, but they offer a way of developing proposals that consider the impacts on all 
members of the community. 
 
Authorities which fail to carry out equality impact assessments risk making poor and unfair decisions which may discriminate against particular 
groups and worsen inequality.  
 

Committee name and 
date: 

 

Report Title 
 

Decisions being 
recommended:  

 

People with protected 
characteristics potentially 
impacted by the decisions 
to be made:  
 

Executive 
13 August 2024 

Parking Tariffs 2024 2.1 To amend the Car Park 
Places Order 2014 as follows: 
Change car parking charges in 

accordance with the table in 

section 8: 

Race & Ethnicity: 
Changes proposed may have an 
impact on this particular protected 
characteristic, some car parks 
would be chargeable and 
enforceable. 
 

P
age 33



Committee name and 
date: 

 

Report Title 
 

Decisions being 
recommended:  

 

People with protected 
characteristics potentially 
impacted by the decisions 
to be made:  
 

£100,000 of the income achieved 

from Car Parks to be set aside 

for maintenance and 

improvements to city centre car 

parks; 

Re-introduce 1hr parking for city 

centre car parks located in Zone 

2; 

Amend the opening and closing 

hours at the John Lewis car park 

to 8.00am - midnight; 

Add the following new car parks 

to the Parking Places Order in 

accordance with the plans at 

Appendix 2: 

a. Central Zone  
i. Paris Street Car Park (Old 

Bus Station site) 

b. Zone 3   
i. Pinhoe Railway Station Car 

Park; 

ii. Bridge Road Car Park; 

Region & Belief: 
Changes proposed may impact 
those who attend religious 
services across the city, they may 
have to pay to park in a nearby car 
park. 
 
Age: 
Changes proposed may impact 
on this particular protected 
characteristic.  The cost to buy a 
parking permit may have a 
negative impact on those working 
in the city centre, including those 
working in entry-level positions or 
are retired may not be able to 
afford to park in the city. 
 
Pregnancy: 
Changes proposed may impact 
this protected characteristic if a 
pregnancy, maternity or baby club 
is located close to a car park that 
is proposed to become 
chargeable. 

P
age 34



Committee name and 
date: 

 

Report Title 
 

Decisions being 
recommended:  

 

People with protected 
characteristics potentially 
impacted by the decisions 
to be made:  
 

iii. Riverside Leisure Centre;  

iv. Wonford Sports Centre;  

v. ISCA Arena; free for the first 

3 hrs. 

To consult with nearby residents 

on a proposal to introduce 

residential car parking after 

6.00pm at Belmont Road Car 

Park; and, 

Change the cost of seasonal, 

residential, and business parking 

permits as set out in this report. 

 

Factors to consider in the assessment:  For ea

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Tuesday 13 August 2024 

 
Present: 
Councillor Bialyk (Chair) 
Councillors Wright, Allcock, Asvachin, Foale, Vizard, Williams, R and Wood 

 
 Also present: 
 Councillor Jobson (as an opposition group Leader); 
 Councillor Moore (as an opposition group Leader); and 

Councillor M. Mitchell (as an opposition group Leader). 
 
Also present: 
Chief Executive, Strategic Director for Corporate Resources, Service Lead, Legal Services 
& Interim Monitoring Officer, Head of Service, City Centre and Net Zero and Democratic 
Services Manager 

  
86   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
  

87   CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

The Leader passed on his condolences and reflected on the memory of the former 
Lord Mayor and Honorary Alderman Marcel Choules, who had represented the 
Priory Ward and was well known across the city. References and Members’ 
thoughts would be presented at the full Council meeting on 15 October 2024. 
 
The Leader also welcomed  the meeting of people from ‘Exeter Together,’ in 
standing up to racism, which was held on Saturday 10 August, which demonstrated 
Exeter being an exemplar city for community cohesion during recent troubling 
events.  
  

88   PARKING TARIFFS 2024 
 

The Executive received the report which sought to make amendments under the 
Parking Places Order to Exeter City Council car parks, which was important in 
delivering key services to attract people to live, visit or work in Exeter. 
 
Particular reference was made to:- 
 
 There was a legal requirement to consult with residents, businesses, and 

communities as part of the process of amending the Parking Places Order. 
 The six-week consultation period would commence the week beginning 19 

August 2024, consisting of posters in car parks, an advert in the Express and 
Echo, an online consultation, and letters delivered to the residents around 
Belmont Road car park. 

 The recommendations were related to comments and concerns received from 
the business community, InExeter and Exeter Chamber of commerce. 

 Encouraging shoppers to visit the city on a Sunday, would assist in reducing 
busy Saturday congestion. 

 The proposed introduction of car parking charges at leisure sites would ensure 
they were used by their intended customers, which was currently problematic at 
the Riverside Leisure Centre and Wonford Sports Centre. 



 Income generated from city centre car parks would be used to address ASB 
within some car parks, in particular, the Cathedral & Quay car parks. 

 During 2024 seasonal, business, and residential parking permits were being 
reviewed for eligibility, and once completed all permits would be available to 
purchase on the Council website. 

 
Opposition group leaders spoke on the item as follows:- 
 
 Cllr Moore made the following points:- 

 
o although parking tariffs contributed toward the transport challenges, it was 

important to address the volume of daily commuters coming into the city; 
o would income from car parking address structural problems in multi-storey 

car parks; 
o the analysis on transport carbon emissions was welcomed, and given the 

rise of emissions since 2020, the consultation should include reference to 
tariff change impact on emissions; 

o were bus ticket prices an incentive to reduce the number of cars driving into 
the city centre to tackle climate emergency; 

o more attention was needed on the creation of a new sustainable car park; 
and 

o the inclusion of secure bike racks was welcomed. 
 
 Cllr Mitchell made the following points:- 

 
o there was a need to compare tariffs with other neighbouring city areas, to 

ensure the Council was in line with them; 
o car parking charges were a smaller aspect of a larger matter; and 
o there was a contradiction between raising income and delivering the Net 

Zero ambition in the Corporate Plan. 
 
 Cllr Jobson enquired on whether the consultation would be available in hard 

copy for residents to read or comment on and whether consideration had been 
given on the signs for operating hours of various car parks? 

 
The Leader in thanking opposition Members noted the issues raised and 
encouraged members to contribute them through the consultation process. He 
advised that the focus of the meeting was on the process. 
 
During the discussion, the following points were made: 
 
 there was a challenging balance between achieving Net Zero in the city centre 

strategy and generating essential income from car parks;  
 work was ongoing across the Council in achieving its objectives and there were 

issues of being in a two-tier system that needed to be considered; 
 although there had been a decrease in the number of car parking tickets issued 

and city footfall, there was no data available to address the metrics of how 
people were coming into the city; 

 would the consultation include detail on where car park income was used and 
what people were contributing toward; 

 there were two stands in the process, relating to varying existing charges and 
introducing new charges; 

 there were a number of car parks for leisure facilities, which were linked to the 
Healthy and Active City policy; 



 it was important that there was strong engagement with car park users, key 
stakeholders, public and businesses in the consultation process; and 

 there would be collaborative engagement with Devon County Council and 
Stagecoach, due to the limitations of the Council’s role for transport matters. 
 

The Leader in addressing points raised, made the following comments:- 
 
 the Transport Working Group and potentially Scrutiny would address transport 

and corporate policy issues raised; 
 the issues raised about the city centre strategy were important and were 

interlinked; 
 £100,000 had been allocated to address antisocial behaviour and other 

matters, however, the Council required additional income to fully address these 
matters; 

 hard copies of the consultation would be available to people and proper 
operating hour signage would be included; 

 this was the start of a six-week consultation period, to enable the Council to 
listen to car park users and further changes could be made as a result of the 
feedback; and 

 other issues would be picked up as a consequence of the consultation. 
 
The Leader moved the recommendations, which was seconded by Councillor 
Wright, voted upon, and CARRIED unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agree to:- 
 
(1) set aside £100,000 of the income achieved from Car Parks for maintenance and 
improvements to city centre car parks; 
(2) consult with nearby residents on a proposal to introduce residential car parking 
after 6.00pm at Belmont Road Car Park; 
(3) change the cost of seasonal, residential, and business parking permits as set 
out in the report presented at the meeting; and 
(4) amend the Car Park Places Order 2014 as follows: 
 
 to change the car parking charges in accordance with the table in section 8 of 

the report; 
 to re-introduce 1hr parking for city centre car parks located in Zone 2; 
 to amend the opening and closing hours at the John Lewis car park to 8.00am -

midnight; 
 the addition of the following new car parks to the Parking Places Order in 

accordance with the plans at Appendix 2: 
 
a. Central Zone 
i. Paris Street Car Park (Old Bus Station site) 
 
b. Zone 3 
i. Pinhoe Railway Station Car Park; 
ii. Bridge Road Car Park; 
iii. Riverside Leisure Centre; 
iv. Wonford Sports Centre; free for the first 3 hrs; and 
v. Exeter Arena; free for the first 3 hrs. 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.00 pm) 



 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 
The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after 
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny 
Committee.  Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come 
into force immediately.  Decisions regarding the policy framework or 
corporate objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be 
considered by Council on 15 October 2024.


	Executive
	Tuesday 13 August 2024
	Present:
	Also present:



